Beginning from the year 2012, the Group has introduced changes in the presentation of operating lease revenue and

related depreciation cost of fixed assets provided by the Group under operating lease. As a result of this change,

revenue and depreciation cost from operating lease transactions are presented in net amount as ‘Other operating

income’. To the end of the year 2011, revenue from lease activities was presented as interest income, while

depreciation costs of assets provided by the Group under operating lease were presented as depreciation costs. This

change has been introduced in order to present the Group's lease activity concerning operating lease in a better and

more transparent way.

The restatement had no impact on the profit and equity in presented comparative data as at 30 September 2011.

The following table presents the impact of the restatement on presented comparative data in the consolidated and

stand-alone financial statements, which were introduced during the reporting years 2011 and 2012.

Changes in the BRE Bank Group consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2011:

30.09.2011

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

30.09.2011

after adjustments

Debt securities eligible for rediscounting at the Central Bank 6 330 (6 330) -

Loans and advances  to customers 64 443 625 6 330 64 449 955

Total assets 94 443 650 - 94 443 650

Changes in the BRE Bank Group consolidated income statement for the period from 1 January to 30 September 2011:

30.09.2011

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

30.09.2011

after adjustments

Interest income 2 819 302 1 111 2 820 413

Interest expense (1 222 113) (459) (1 222 572)

Net interest income 1 597 189 652 1 597 841

Net trading income, including: 312 748 (42 115) 270 633

Foreign exchange result 278 060 (35 300) 242 760

Other trading income and result on hedge accounting 34 688 (6 815) 27 873

Other operating income 193 447 10 741 204 188

Amortization and depreciation (179 295) 30 722 (148 573)

Profit before income tax 1 100 882 - 1 100 882

Net profit 858 534 - 858 534

Changes in the BRE Bank statement of financial position as at 30 September 2011:

30.09.2011

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

30.09.2011

after adjustments

Debt securities eligible for rediscounting at the Central Bank 6 330 (6 330) -

Loans and advances  to customers 58 183 847 6 330 58 190 177

Total assets 89 371 563 - 89 371 563

BRE Bank SA Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2012   PLN (000’s)

  51

Changes in the BRE Bank income statement for the period from 1 January to 30 September 2011:

30.09.2011

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

30.09.2011

after adjustments

Interest income 2 481 334 35 300 2 516 634

Interest expense (1 091 247) (459) (1 091 706)

Net interest income 1 390 087 34 841 1 424 928

Net trading income, including: 299 374 (34 841) 264 533

Foreign exchange result 273 426 (35 300) 238 126

Other trading income and result on hedge accounting 25 948 459 26 407

Profit before income tax 1 033 329 - 1 033 329

Net profit 825 614 - 825 614

3. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting policy principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities presented in

the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to assessment, rely on historical

experience and other factors, including expectations concerning future events, which seem justified under the

given circumstances.

Impairment of loans and advances

The Group reviews its loan portfolio in terms of possible impairments at least once per quarter. In order to